AGENDA



Il
V.

VI

VII.
VIIL

SALINA HOUSING AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
Conference Room
469 S. 5t Street — Salina, KS 67401
Tuesday, January 26, 2016 — 12:00 PM

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

OPEN FORUM

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

a.
b.
c.
d.

Approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of November 24, 2015

Approve the Secretary & Operations Reports from November & December 2015
Approve Financials for November & December 2015

Approve the Director’s Report

OLD BUSINESS

a.

None

NEW BUSINESS

I

f.

Resolution No. 2016-959 Fair Market Rent and Payment Standard
Resolution No. 2016-960 Revising the PH ACOP

. Resolution No. 2016-961 Revising the S8 ADMIN
d.

e.

Resolution No. 2016-962 Personnel policy update
Resolution No. 2016-963 Public Housing Flat Rent
Board Annual Report

COMMISSIONER’S COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT




OPEN FORUM



CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approval of Minutes

b.Approval of Secretary Report & Operations
Report

c.Approval of Financials

d.Approval of Director’s Report



SALINA HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
469 S. 5™ St., Salina, Kansas
Tuesday, November 24, 2015
12:00 PM Noon

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kristin Gunn
Eric Brown
Natasha Gawith
Kimberly Trigg
MEMBERS ABSENT: Patricia Linderman

CITY COMMISSION LIAISON: None

STAFF PRESENT: Tina Lewis, Executive Director

IL.

II1.

IVv.

Kim Deal, Finance Manager

CALL TO ORDER

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority was called to
order at 12:00 PM by Commission Chair Gunn.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Mr. Brown moved to approve the agenda as submitted. Ms. Trigg seconded the motion. The
motion carried 4-0.

OPEN FORUM

Ms. Lewis confirmed the date and time of the December 18 holiday lunch. She also
reviewed progress of the HR Committee. Ms. Lewis discussed the HUD procurement CFR
update increasing micro-purchase amounts from $2,000 to $3,000.

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

Ms. Lewis answered questions regarding HUD bed bug regulations and Continuum of
Care’s process of ranking Shelter Plus Care applications. She also discussed her attendance
at the City of Salina Housing Study discussion. There being no further questions or
comments, Ms. Gawith moved to approve the Consent Agenda Items a. through d.,
consisting of the minutes of the October 27, 2015 regular meeting, October 2015 Secretary
and Operations reports, October 2015 Financials and the Director’s report. Mr. Brown
seconded the motion. The motion carried 4-0.

OLD BUSINESS

a. FY2015 Audit - Copies of FY2015 audit were distributed to board members. AB Khar of
Audit Solutions, LLC was reached by phone at 12:28 PM. Mr. Khar reviewed the draft copy
of the FY2015 audit. He answered questions, highlighted the effects of GASB 68
accounting for pensions, and explained what steps are needed to finalize the audit. There
being no further questions, the called ended at 12:46 PM. Ms. Gawith moved to approve




Resolution 2015-957, accepting the independent audit report. Mr. Brown seconded. The
motion carried 4-0.

VI. NEW BUSINESS
a. Write-Offs —Ms. Deal reviewed the uncollectible debt submitted for write off and
reviewed the process of writing off debt. There being no further discussion, Mr. Brown
moved to approve Resolution 2015-958. Ms. Gawith seconded the motion. The motion
carried 4-0
b. Life Insurance Update — As a member of the Housing Authority Insurance Group
(HAIG), SHA board members and full-time employees are eligible for free term life
insurance. Ms. Deal distributed individual enrollment census sheets to each board member
for their approval and/or revision. This information will be submitted to HAIG during open
enrollment in January.

VII. COMMISSIONER’S COMMENTS
Mr. Brown discussed the housing authority’s planned involvement in the City of Salina
Housing Study.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT
It was moved by Ms. Gawith and seconded by Mr. Brown to adjourn the meeting at 12:58
PM. Motion carried 4-0.

Next meeting will be Tuesday, January 26, 2016 at 12:00 PM noon at
the Salina Housing Authority office.

Our Mission: The Salina Housing Authority is dedicated to providing and advocating
affordable, safe living environments and opportunities to become self-sufficient for persons of
very low to moderate income,

ﬁ\LLfB &»u Ly 1/26/2016

Tina Lewis, Secretary

1/26/2016




SECRETARIAL REPORT
November 2015

Administration

Nichole attended the CoC Quarterly Meeting on November 4

KHP used one SHA units for training on November 18

Nichole and Suzanne attended the Salina Landlord Association meeting on November 10.
All Staff meeting was held on November 20.

Tenant reports and activity

Public Housing had 19 inspections (12 annual, 6 move-in, 0 transfers, and 1 move-outs).
Public Housing had 1 eviction in November.

6-Section 8 annual inspections, 1 re-inspections, 8 HCV Move-in inspections, 1 Shelter
Plus Care inspections, 0 Enhanced Tenant Protection inspections, and 1 VASH
inspection.

2 HCV orientations, 1 Public Housing orientation, 2 Shelter Plus Care orientations, and 3
VASH orientation was held in November.

46 Notices for nonpayment of rent or security deposits were sent November 5™ and 0
families were terminated for nonpayment.

9 Public Housing Grievance Hearings and 0 Panels were held in November. 3 grievances
were upheld and 6 were overturned. 4 HCV Grievance Hearings were held of which 1
were overturned and 3 were upheld. 0 Shelter Plus hearing was upheld. 0 VASH
Grievance Hearing was held and 0 was overturned.

Public Housing Resident Advisory Board Meeting was set for November 17.

“Wipeout Meeting”” was held on November 5. 2 Public Housing tenants, 3 Section 8
tenants, 0 Shelter Plus Care tenants and 0 VASH tenants attended.

0 vouchers from other Housing Authorities.

Maintenance and Capital Improvements

Maintenance received 50 total work orders, 27 routine work orders, 1 emergency work
orders, and 22 other work orders. Of the 50 received, 26 had been processed by the end
date of this report.

Number of houses turned over in November was 5.
The average turnaround time for maintenance in November was 9.52 days. The year to
date net turn over time is 12.28 days with 1.59 days for lease up and 1.03 down time.

Completed CFP Projects:

881 Seneca. This unit had the kitchen remodeled. The interior drain lines were old cast
and leaking. Those lines have been replaced from the unit main vent stack to the exterior
cleanout. Lighting was added to the basement stairs which were unlit, in addition to
required improvements to the kitchen wiring to meet building code. The front porch is
cement, deeply pitted / spalled, with wooden railings that are beyond serviceable life.
This porch has been rebuilt over the old porch including the stairs and railings.

416 Missouri: This unit received new underlayment and flooring in the kitchen and
laundry rooms. The water heater was also replaced.



Current CFP projects include:

1323 Franklin: This unit is vacant and infested with bed bugs. The clearance from the
exterminator has been provided. The garage door has been replaced. This unit
approximately 10-15 business days from rent ready

1846 Haskett: This unit has had the kitchen remodeled and the flooring replaced in the
kitchen and bathroom. The bathroom is 50% complete. Following completion of the
bathroom the exterior doors will be replaced and the remaining floors refinished.

627 Ralph: This unit is having the bathroom remodeled, a partial kitchen remodel, the
creation of a laundry room, the addition of a sewer cleanout, and new flooring
throughout the unit. The plumbing contractor is currently working in the unit. Additional
contractors for electrical, remodel, and flooring will be able to begin following the
plumbing contractor.

FSS Grants

0 New Participants.

0 Graduates from FSS Program. 2 participants moved. 0 participants were termed.
Public Housing has 35 participants.

Housing Choice Voucher has 4 participants.

1 home visit and 4 meetings at SHA. 1 verbal.

15 New move in reminders.

0 move in inspections.

KaySue met with Ruth Brouddus with Circles of the Heartland Recruitment Team.
Updated website.



SECRETARIAL REPORT
December 2015

Administration

e KHP used one SHA unit for training on December 10.

e Tina and Suzanne attended Salina Landlord Association meeting on December 8.

e Nichole and Kim attended HMIS software training in Newton on December 10.

e Representatives from AFLAC and Empower Retirement were in the office on December
7 and 9 to review benefits with employees.

Tenant reports and activity

e Public Housing had 29 inspections (17 annual, 12 move-in, 0 transfers, and 0 move-outs).

e Public Housing had 1 eviction in December.

e 7-Section 8 annual inspections, 2 re-inspections, 9 HCV Move-in inspections, 3 Shelter
Plus Care inspections, 0 Enhanced Tenant Protection inspections, and 3 VASH
inspection.

e 1 HCV orientations, 1 Public Housing orientation, 2 Shelter Plus Care orientations, and 0
VASH orientation was held in December.

e 44 Notices for nonpayment of rent or security deposits were sent December 7™ and 0
families were terminated for nonpayment.

e 6 Public Housing Grievance Hearings and 0 Panels were held in December. 1 grievance
was upheld and 5 were overturned. 4 HCV Grievance Hearings were held of which 4
were overturned and 0 were upheld. 0 Shelter Plus hearing were held. 0 VASH
Grievance Hearings were held.

¢ Public Housing Resident Advisory Board Meeting was set for December 14.

“Wipeout Meeting”” was held on December 17. 2 Public Housing tenants, 1 Section 8
tenants, 1 Shelter Plus Care tenants and 0 VASH tenants attended.

¢ 0 vouchers from other Housing Authorities.

Maintenance and Capital Improvements

Maintenance received 48 total work orders, 30 routine work orders 2 emergency work
orders, and 16 other work orders. Of the 48 received, 30 had been processed by the end date
of this report.

Number of houses turned over in December was 10.

The average turnaround time for maintenance in December was 17.9 days. The year to date
net turn over time is 13.5 days with 1.51 days for lease up and 1.02 down time.

Completed CFP Projects

881 Seneca. In this unit the kitchen was remodeled. The interior drain lines were old cast
iron and leaking. These lines have been replaced from the unit main vent stack to the exterior
cleanout. Lighting has been added to the basement stairs which are currently unlit in addition
to required improvements to the kitchen wiring to meet building code. The front porch was
cement, deeply pitted / spalled, with wooden railings that were beyond serviceable life. This
porch was rebuilt over the old porch including the stairs and railings. This unit is rented.



416 Missouri: This unit received new underlayment and flooring in the kitchen and laundry
rooms. The water heater was also replaced. This unit is rented.

1323 Franklin: This unit was vacant and infested with bed bugs. The clearance from the
exterminator took 4 weeks. The garage door was also replaced. This unit is rented.

Current CFP projects include:

1846 Haskett: The kitchen remodel in this unit is 95% complete. The bathroom remodel is
60% complete. Plumbing and electrical upgrades have been completed. The flooring in the
kitchen and bathroom are complete. The energy star doors will be installed and the flooring
in the balance of the unit re-finished following bath remodel.

627 Ralph: This unit is having the bathroom remodeled, a partial kitchen remodel, the
creation of a laundry room, the addition of a sewer cleanout, and new flooring throughout the
unit. The plumbing upgrades have been completed. The bathroom remodel is in progress.

The room modifications and electrical improvements are also currently in progress.
Following completion of the tasks above the flooring will be replaced throughout the unit.
875 Cherokee; This unit has had the kitchen flooring replaced, and a main floor HVAC filter
grille installed. The basement windows are old, single pane, leaking air, non operational, and
one has broken glass. New windows are on order and will be installed along with a new
refrigerator.

829 Navaho: This unit will have new flooring installed throughout the unit. The cement floor
is cracked around the perimeter of the unit where it has separated from the foundation. The
floor and wall will be repaired and VCT tile installed to replace the carpet which is beyond
its serviceable life.

FSS Grants

e 0 New Participants.

0 Graduates from FSS Program. 2 participants moved.

Public Housing has 28 participants.

Housing Choice Voucher has 4 participants.

0 home visits and 16 meetings at SHA. 1 verbal.

25 New move in reminders.

12 move in inspections.

Awarded the 2015 FSS PH and S8 Grant.

Updated website.

Saturday December 12" the FSS Program and PH were gifted a Christmas event provided
by Salina Shares and Emmanuel Four Square Church. It was located at Emmanuel Four
Square Church, 10am to noon. Each family received a $50 gift card from Smokey Hill
River Meats, hats, scarves and gloves. Wrapped presents and stocking stuffers, hot
breakfast and drinks from the coffee bar. Pictures with Santa and a two Belgium work
horse drawn wagon ride. It was a truly amazing event! Approximately 50 families were
blessed. Approx 50 adults and 67 children.

In 2015, 33 Participants increased their eamed income and 4 were able to stop cash
assistance.

Total increase in earned income for current participants was $56,939.00. Total increased
in earned income for all participants in 2015 was $59,176.00.

1o



Total FSS Participants

% of Public Housing on FSS
Currently on FSS at end of Year

% of Public Housing currently on FSS
# that Escrowed during year

# Currently Escrowing at the end of year
Graduates during year

Graduates received Escrow

Average Escrow Payout

Total Escrow Payout

Forfeited Escrow Money

Total FSS Participants

PH Participants

S8 Participants

% of Public Housing on FSS
% of S8 on FSS

Currently on FSS at end of Year

# that Escrowed during year

# Currently Escrowing at the end of year
Graduates during year

Average Escrow Payout

Total Escrow Payout

Forfeited Escrow Money

[\ -

2011

56

34%

36

22%

35

19

6

4
$2,944.83
$11,779.33

2015
57
53

33%
.02%
32
37
25
5
$4,370
$21,850
$14,689

2012

59

36%

36

22%

30

16

4

4
$3,141.00
$12,565.18

2013

62

38%

37

23%

43

23

10

9
$5024.00
$45,213.00

2014
61
38%
39
24%
39
24
6
6
$2,847
$17,085
$10,542



OPERATIONS REPORT
11/30/2015
PUBLIC HOUSING

TURNOVERS:
In November:
1 bedroom: 0 Move outs: 11
2 bedroom: 1 Terminations: 7
3 bedroom: 4 Evictions: 1
4 bedroom: 0 Transfers: 0
5 bedroom: 0 Skips: 1
Lease-ups: 5
RENTS:
11/15 11/14 11/13
Highest $975 $750 $750
Lowest: ($150) ($135) ($135)
Total: $30,662 $26,200 $28,454
Average: $197 $172 $181
Utility checks: 33 32 29
WAITING LIST:
11/15 11/14 11/13
1 bedroom: 0 0 1
2 bedroom: 115 357 66
3 bedroom: 44 160 22
4 bedroom: 13 41 6
5 bedroom: 2 14 0
174 572 95
MOVE OUTS:
Ml date MO date Rent SD paid Owe Refund Reason
RB 8/9/13 11/2/15 $39 $650 $116.24 Lease Violations
MC 10/12/12  11/13/15 ($91) $500 $672.50 Lease Violations
SC 12/18/13  11/10/15 $674 $650 $210 Lease Violations
LD 6/30/15 11/9/15 ($16) $650 $71 Lease Violations
MH 8/25/10 11/2/15 $750 $950 $924 Lease Violations
HH 12/5/13  11/16/15 ($111) $500 $111.78 Skip
SJ 1212114 11/2/15 $192 $525 $1,119.48 Lease Violations
RJ 8/20/15 11/9/15 $73 $650 $455 Tenant Notice
SL 12/18/14  11/16/16 $235 $427 $630.60 Tenant Notice
AN 12/31/114  11/2/15 $61 $475 $1,362 Lease Violations
IS 8/16/13  11/23/15 $555 $500 $592 Tenant Notice

SECTION 8, SHELTER PLUS, & VASH

VOUCHERS:
11/14 11/14 11/13

Section 8 Baseline units 317 317 317
Total under lease effective 11/30/2015: 321 288 313
Total issued but not leased: 29 15 8
Total Shelter Plus under lease 18 22 14
Total VASH under lease 18 9 1
Voucher Turnover:
New Move-ins Section 8 9 4 12

Shelter Plus 0 2 14

o



VASH
Move-outs Section 8
Shelter Plus
VASH
Transfers Section 8
Shelter Plus
VASH

w
BOOAOOWO

Waiting list:

Section 8 waiting list was opened on January 2, 2015

3.

QOO =20 = DhO

N
o]

N
gOOM—‘O(DO



CJ
JF
JP
SR
JS

OPERATIONS REPORT
12/31/2015
PUBLIC HOUSING

TURNOVERS:
In December:
1 bedroom: 0 Move outs: 6
2 bedroom: 6 Terminations: 2
3 bedroom: 4 Evictions: 1
4 bedroom: 0 Transfers: 0
5 bedroom: 0 Skips: 1
Lease-ups: 10
RENTS:
12/15 12/14 12/13
Highest $975 $975 $750
Lowest: ($150) ($135) ($116)
Total: $30,378 $26,455 $28,664
Average: $203 $173 $187
Utility checks: 30 32 27
WAITING LIST:
12/15 12/14 12/13
1 bedroom: 0 0 1
2 bedroom: a7 362 70
3 bedroom: 30 153 19
4 bedroom: 10 40 6
5 bedroom: 2 14 0
139 569 96
MOVE OUTS:
Ml date MO date Rent SD paid Owe Refund
6/8/15 12/7/18 $122 $650 $115.06
12/5/14 12/2/15 $311 $500 $422.50
4/3/113 12/18/15 $347 $500 $559.50
6/21113  12/31/15 $123 $500 $381
6/16/14  12/28/15 ($60) $500
9/18/15 12/3/15 ($91) $500 $433.50
SECTION 8, SHELTER PLUS, & VASH
VOUCHERS:
12/15 12/14
Section 8 Baseline units 31T 317
Total under lease effective 12/31/2015: 308 288
Total issued but not leased: 16 7
Total Shelter Plus under lease 19 23
Total VASH under lease 21 12
Voucher Turnover:
New Move-ins Section 8 7 5
Shelter Plus 0 2
VASH 2 3
Move-outs Section 8 6 5
Shelter Plus 2 0
VASH 2 0
Transfers Section 8 1 4

-

Reason
Tenant Notice
Tenant Notice

Skip
Tenant Notice
Lease Violations
Lease Violations

OO WOoOOoOhM



Shelter Plus 0
VASH
Waiting list: 311

Section 8 waiting list was opened on January 2, 2015

/5.

o

323



FINANCIAL SUMMARY
November 2015

COCC
Total YTD COCC revenue is under budget by $15,541. Annual management fees from CFP and Public
Housing of $39,340 are budgeted monthly, but are drawn down as a lump sum.

Total YTD COCC expenses continue to be below budget by about 4%. Most of this variance is in staff
travel and administrative salaries and benefits.

COCC will continue to loan funds to Section 8 to cover the administrative expense shortage. $2,000 was
loaned in November 2015, bringing the total loan balance to $30,500. This loan is reflected on the
balance sheet of both programs.

Public Housing

Total YTD Public Housing revenue is over budget by $10,287. Rental income is $17,763 more than
budgeted, which includes $10,510 in FSS forfeitures. Other Tenant Income, including mowing and
maintenance charges, is $9,249 over budget. Operating subsidy is over budget by $10,696. The CFP
Operations Fee budgeted at $65,000 in FY2016 will be drawn down as one amount, but is budgeted
monthly.

Total YTD Public Housing expenses are under budget by $15,295, with most of the variance in
administrative and labor wage expense. $8,100 of the administrative expense variance is the annual asset
management fee paid to COCC, budgeted monthly at $1,620, but drawn in one amount.

Section 8/VASH

Total YTD Section § administrative revenue is right on budget. Total YTD expenses are $2,280 over
budget due to increased applicant verifications necessary to increase leasing. Expenses continue to be
monitored closely.

As of November 30, the Net Restricted Position is $5,508. This amount is restricted in use for HAP
expenses.

TBRA

The TBRA checking account was opened in December 2014 with a $1,000 loan from COCC. As of
November 30, 109 households have received security deposit assistance totaling $52,733, consisting of 46
Public Housing households, 59 Voucher households and 4 households not receiving other Housing
Authority assistance.

/o



Investments & Pledged Amounts

LOW RENT:

Petty Cash
Checking-Project 5584
Money Market-PH 8581
Checking-Cafeteria Plan
CD #4931

Money Market PH FSS Escrow
CD #6710111
CD#6710534

CD# 6710214
CD#6706887

COCC:
Checking-COCC Acct #7621

SECTION 8/VASH:
Checking
Money Market S8 FSS Escrow

HOME:
Checking
CD#100012038
CD #6710324
CD#101395

SHELTER PLUS CARE:
Checking

TBRA:
Checking

SHA Assets:
Percentage of Total Invest:

AMOUNTS PLEDGED:
PLUS MINIMUM FDIC:

Over (Under ) Pledged

Date of pledge:

November 2015

Bennington State Bank  First Bank Kansas  Total by Program
$ 50.00
$ 141,205.36
$ 207,035.89
$ 3,402.12
5 152,002.61
$ 32,037.70
$ 109,516.02
$ 103,386.24
$ 109,543.19
$ 64,830.72 | $ 923,009.85
§ 430,596.19 $ 430,596.19
§ 11,991.79
$ 715.00 | $ 12,706.79
$ 55,337.72
$ 204,443.25
$ 31,917.98
b 29,847.54 | $ 321,546.49
$ 1,006.89 $ 1,006.89
$ 864.76 $ 864.76
§ 1,207,936.58 § 481,794.39 § 1,689,730.97
1% 29% 100%
$ 1,689,730.97
$ 1,240,000.00 $ 750,000.00
b3 250,000.00 §$ 250,000.00
$ 1,490,000.00 § 1,000,000.00
$ 282,063.42 § 518,205.61
11/30/2015 11/30/2015

(7




1oid 1oid §507 oid SS07
0 0 (ze) 0 (16€)
0 0 665'CE 0 ¥61°9
= $ = $ 122l ¢ - $ 168G $
- $ - $ 828l $ - ¢ €og $
0 0 206'€E 0 £08'S
= $ = $ 1 $ - $ 0 $
= $ £ $ vl $ - $ €0 $
= $ - $ 6GL°1E § - $ 00S'S $
j1ebpng %  QalA3ebpng QLA [emoy % yuow uuopw
Aq jebpng lenjoy
GL0Z J19QUWIBAON - 8Je?) sn|d 19}|ays
SS07 $S07 $S07 S$S07 SS0M
(0g9'g) (z19'¢) {ogL's) (ez2) (0£9'2)
0£68.L %0l vSS‘vL PE£8°9L %911 LL6'PL 18211
0e6'8LL § %E0L ¥SS'vL.  $ ¥E8'9L 3 %9L 1 LLe'vL § LSZ'LL $
052°0L1 %001 8€6‘0L poL‘LL %E0L 88LvL 129'v1
00G'¥ $ %1G G/8'L $ 156 $ %2ZS Gl $ 96l $
002'S $ %E0L 191'2 $ 9z2'e $ %ZE eeY $ 81 $
0§ $ %501 \z $ z2 $ %6. 14 $ ¢ $
00s‘09L  § %Z0L G/8'99 $ S06'.9 $ %.0L  GIE€L  $ 06Z'%L $
1ebpng 9% alLAaebpng QLA lemoy % Yjuop Yuol
Aq 1ebpng |lemjoy

G10Z J18qIBAON - § UOROAS

1ea ), 1o} (sso7) 10 Jjoud

sasuadxg [ejo
sjuswAed dvH
aAlesSIuIWPY
sasuadxy

s|ejol

1S248)U|

paule3 sea4 UIWpPY

paule3l dvH
1SaNuUaAdy

lea ) Joj (sso7) 1o jyoid

sasuadx3 |ejo)
aAllessiuiupy
sasuadxg

s|ejo]

Aianooay pnei

$994 vYdd.Ll/snid J8leys

}salalu|

pauie3] saa4 "ulwpy
IsanuaAay

/¥



Jea A |EISI JO SYJUOL G JaYe }9ayg aouejeg
1y Buisno}y eujjeg

SLI0E/LL Y Ay

0LLt F113 001 [ 019t 253 pasea] sjun
892'29v S8¥'96 B6SL'IE 005°S 605°SEY $86'06 VHd 0} sjuawhed anH
826°L8Y 89886 VLLVE 168 151°95Y 116'26 11 01 sluawihed YHd
woud woud $507 | woud wod | woid sso7 | sso7 sso1 | 507 wolid | wog |
162'15 9919 (o8) 0 I 0 (0zz) (12) (0gL'g) {og9'e) 9zg'LS 118'8 lea) 1) (ss07) 10 Jyoud
- B 2 0 Qm:mﬁlm— _._O_..—N_UO._ENQ
100'2ZEY 269°06 8z8'L £0€ 098't 0 051 0 vE89L 18Z°L) 8Z£16¢ £0L'EL sasuadx] |ejoL
(9z0°28) {€94'F1) < - - 2 (920°£9) [CEYR) 1d1aoai Jueig)/sso Ayjense)
- - - = - - - - wm-.__.:_u_..waxm Jayip
YOL'YS 0EE'LL = - = . v0L¥G 0ee'LL [ZEIEDR)
LEE'BLL 18112 = = - : LEECBLL 18L'12 R
o6y LELL - s - = vy LLLL N
001 = - - - e 001 = S8IAI8S JuBus
9vG'LLE 12211 8z8'l £0€ 098°L A 05l 0¢ vE8'9L 1GZ°LL £.8°0E2 1€9'ES aARenSIUILIPY
sasuadxg
86Z'c8y 85896 svi'L £0€ 198'} 0 (04) 6 YOLLL 129'F) $59°80% 0zZ6°L8 leaj Joj |ejoL
- - - - - - - 9|eg U0 SSOjuIRS)
£98'6E1 SG6'LZ - 7 = - £98'6EL GG6'LZ Apisang
LBE'GE Zro'e - : - LIL'E £EE #02'SE 604'L ISIN
£rS'L 69€ L 0 L 0 (02) 6 44 £ 68G°L 15€ 1sa4a)u]
990°461 682'0€ - - Z - 990°LG1 68L'0€ Sjuay [B10L
ZE6'PL LLL'GL B = : = ZEB'PL LLL'SE saa4 Jwbw/buidaasyoog
- = - = - = E - pawe3/piay JON S894 ulwpy
ZLS'LL £6G'FL ivll £0E 098°L - - G06'L9 062 7L - palies saa4 UiWpy
aiA YIUOW SIyL alA Yjuo siyL avlA Yuow syl aiA YIuOW siyL ata YIUOW SIyL aLA Yuow siyL :sanuanay
sjejo aied sn|d 13)|ays ﬂ_mgwﬂ hu_.__._uwﬂwném._. awWoH SIBYINOA g uoljoeg D009AulyY Mo
Jed) |edsid JO SYJUO| § Ja)je Juawialels awoou|
265065 - 000°L - - £0£'c8 Z8'Y 682'905 () San|IIqe]] JuaLng B0
£6.°2¢ SlLL 8€0'2E MOIIS3 SS4
£80C) £802) Jes A Jusung
- = deaptoud  107Id
269 z69 SNoauUe||aosiy
91¥°89 ¥68'8 225’65 SMOJjU| paLIBjeQ uoISuad
606'262 £¥2'8E 999'vSZ Ajger uoisuad 1eN
£9€°C GGz 6012 Saxe| |joIAed paniooy
GLS'EE GlLi'e 001°0€ l0JAed peniooy
LL0°EZ 186 16022 80UBsqy pejesuadwod
- - - - Jsy0 Aed 100y
00S'LE 000°L 00S°0€ - swbd JayQ Aed 1,00V
961 961 suoponpaq |joihed
¥6L'Z6 v6.°Z6 susodag Aunoag
saninger]
¥6E'688' L 200} Go8 9vs'1ZE z82'LL ¥69'8¥S' L S)assy JusLNY |ejo L
- = = Snoaue|adsipy
091°9¢ SISV GBS'LE SMOJANQ pauajaq uojsuad
zZll'9z zZLl'9z Kiojuaau| jeusiepy
8L6'v8 - gL6'v8 adueinsu| piedsigq
- - & >ucwm< JayiQ 28y 109y
00S'LE 00S'LE swibd JayQ 29y 100Y
(00L'1) (o0L°1) 1,92Y 1anoQ 10} MOjly
- ysodeq Aundag-0ay ) 00y Jueus|
YEL'E vELE PNE14-08Y },00V JUBLA |
6EE'8L 6EC8L 294} ,00v jueua]
LEL'68Y'L 100'L 598 9rs1zE 20121 909°c5¢‘L ‘ISaAU| g yse [ejo
0vZ'8e8 602'99Z GlLL 91E°1LG SjuaW}SaAU]
- - a|qeniaday abebuopy
L6F'168 100°1 598 8E€'GS Z66°L1L 062'28. yseo Jayjo 3 Buppoayn
ysep
ejoL aie) snid Jajjays spsodag Qundag-yagl awoH g uonoasg 0200AUdY Mo :sjassy

/9



1oud 1oid Jyoid Hoid oud
oLL'e 9ps‘L TANI KA 60€ 126°)
06.'GE. %G6 615'90¢ 82162 %L0L  9LEL9 0LLL9
g $ z $ - $ : $ - $
ooL'zzk § %96 866'26 ¢ 62.05 § %L0L Z65'0L ¢ ¥69'0L $
000'682 $ %G6 LLv'0ZL $ 666'cll $ %06 €80'¥Z $ 66G'LC $
009°€L $ %9. 199'G $ 162V $ %98 geL’l $ 086 $
000°€ $ %8 05Z'L $ 00l $ %0 052 $ - $
060'c0E  § %.6 88z'9zL ¢$ g9L'zzL ¢ %EeLL 8626 $ L6¥'8C $
005°6E. %E0L  SZL‘80¢E ZLY'8LE %E0L  SZ9'L9 169°€9
000'0LE  § %801 /91621 $ ¢€98'6SL $ %80L  g£€8'sZ $ 6GS6°L2 $
0002 $ %8/ £€8 $ 299 $ %ELL 291 $ 881 $
00s'zzLk  $ %99 GZl'es $ PEL'GE  $ %ZL G29'0L $ 9292 $
00000 § %FLL  000°GZL $ £9LCvL $ %ZLL  000'se ¢ 8zZ6'l2Z $
yebpng %  aLAW®bBpng QLA |emoy % Yuop yjuop
Aqjabpng [enjoy
G10Z 19quidAo| - BuisnoH 21qnd
njold Jouid oud woid $S07
126°0¢ 988'Z1L 1S¥°L 1162 (zze'2)
056°22Z %96 96826 G8.'88 %LLL 61581 99502
0002 $ %¥LL L16°Z $ oze'e $ %L01L €85 $ /85 $
05 $ %9Ee [ $ 6v $ %08LL ¥ $ 6v $
00£°2 $ %0Z L 856 $ ¥SLL $ %86 Z61 $ 681 $
00t'L $ %ZL1 £85 ¢ ggo ¢ %ZL1 N $ IEL $
ooz'ziz % %56 ZL¥'88  $ 009'€8  $ %Ll £€89°'/L $ 0656l $
118'€sZ %G8 Z28.°G01 Wwz'o6 $ %98 95112 £€Z2'8l
0051 $ %S GZ9 $ 6£¢ $ %29 Gzl $ €8 $
0002 $ %ZLL  €£8 $ /c6 $ %1L0L 191 $ 89l $
128¥E $ %00L  €0EVvL $ coevL  § %001 198 $ 198'C $
0so‘9Lz  $ %E8 lZ0'06 ¢ zZo9'vs. § %18 700’8l  $ LLL'SL $
yobpng %  alA®bBpng qlA |emoy % Yjuop Yjuol
Aq yebpng |enjoy

G10¢C 13qWdAON - D002

1ea ), 1o} (sso7) 10 Joid

sasuadx3g |ejo)
Jdi9oay Jueigy/sso Ajensen
|eJouag
aosueusjulely
samnn
S30IAIBS JuBUS |
sAjensiuIWpY

sasuadxy
s|ejo]
Apisqng BunesadQ
1s819)U|

awoou| JBYI0
awooU| [BjuUsy
:sanuaAay

Jea) 10} (ss07) 10 Jjoid

sasuadx3 jejo|
1 EIETDS)
S821AI8S BA1}08]0.d
soueuUslUIB
sanN
SAlleJisiuiwpy
sasuadxgy

s|ejo)

awooau| Jayi0

1sa19)u|

S99 |ejuay

soa4 Jwbp/Buidesyyoog
‘sanuanay

RO



Description of Pension Plan

The Housing Authority of the City of Salina (Authority) participates in a cost-sharing multiple-employer pension
plan (Pension Plan), as defined in Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No.67, Financial
Reporting for Pension Plans. The Pension Plan is administered by the Kansas Public Employees Retirement
System (KPERS), a body corporate and an instrumentality of the State of Kansas. KPERS financial statements
are included in its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report which can be found on the KPERS website at
www . kpers.org.

KPERS provides benefit provisions to the following statewide pension groups under one plan, as provided by
K.S.A. 74, article 49:

e Public employees, which includes:
o State/School employees
o Local employees

e Police and Firemen

e Judges

Substantially all public employees in Kansas are covered by the Pension Plan. The State of Kansas and Kansas
schools are required to participate, while participation by local political subdivisions is optional, but irrevocable
once elected.

Those employees participating in the Pension Plan for the Authority are included in the Local employee group.

Benefits

Benefits are established by statute and may only be changed by the General Assembly. Members (except Police
and Firemen) with ten or more years of credited service may retire as early as age 55 (Police and Firemen may be
age 50 with 20 years of credited service), with an actuarially reduced monthly benefit. Normal retirement is at
age 65, age 62 with ten years of credited service, or whenever a member’s combined age and years of service
equal 85 “points”.

Monthly retirement benefits are based on a statutory formula that includes final average salary and years of
service. When ending employment, members may withdraw their contributions from their individual accounts,
including interest. Members who withdraw their accumulated contributions lose all rights and privileges of
membership. For all pension coverage groups, the accumulated contributions and interest are deposited into and
disbursed from the membership accumulated reserve fund as established by K.S.A. 74-4922.

Members choose one of seven payment options for their monthly retirement benefits. At retirement a member
may receive a lump sum payment of up to 50% of the actuarial present value of the member’s lifetime benefit.
His or her monthly retirement benefit is then permanently reduced based on the amount of the lump sum. Benefit
increases, including ad hoc postretirement benefit increases, must be passed into law by the Kansas Legislature.
Benefit increases are under the authority of the Legislature and the Governor of the State of Kansas. For all
pension coverage groups, the retirement benefits are disbursed from the retirement benefit payment reserve fund
as established by K.S.A. 74-4922.

|-



FINANCIAL SUMMARY
December 2015

COCC
Total YTD COCC revenue is under budget by $18,549. Annual management fees from CFP and Public
Housing of $39,340 are budgeted monthly, but are drawn down as a lump sum.

Total YTD COCC expenses continue to be below budget by about 5%. Most of this variance is in staff
travel and administrative salaries and benefits.

COCC will continue to loan funds to Section 8 to cover the administrative expense shortage. $2,000 was
loaned in December 2015, bringing the total loan balance to $32,500. This loan is reflected on the
balance sheet of both programs.

Public Housing

. Total YTD Public Housing revenue is over budget by $77,325. Rental income is $20,505 more than
budgeted, which includes $10,510 in FSS forfeitures. Other Tenant Income, including mowing and
maintenance charges, is $10,587 over budget. Operating subsidy is over budget by $12,818. The CFP
Operations Fee budgeted at $65,000 in FY2016 was drawn down as one amount in December, but is
budgeted monthly.

Total YTD Public Housing expenses are right on budget. Administrative and Maintenance expenses are
under budget by $12,633, with $8,100 of the administrative expense variance in the annual asset
management fee paid to COCC, budgeted monthly at $1,620, but drawn in one amount. General
expenses, including insurance and bad debt expense are over budget by $14,828.

Section 8/VASH

Total YTD Section 8 administrative revenue is right on budget. Total YTD expenses are $3,090 over
budget due to increased applicant verifications necessary to increase leasing. Expenses continue to be
monitored closely.

As of December 31, the Net Restricted Position is $252. This amount is restricted in use for HAP
expenses.

TBRA

The TBRA checking account was opened in December 2014 with a $1,000 loan from COCC. As of
December 31, 124 households have received security deposit assistance totaling $61,238, consisting of 53
Public Housing households, 67 Voucher households and 4 households not receiving other Housing
Authority assistance.



Investments & Pledged Amounts

LOW RENT:

Petty Cash
Checking-Project 5584
Money Market-PH 8581
Checking-Cafeteria Plan
CD #4931

Money Market PH FSS Escrow
CD #6710111
CD#6710534

CD# 6710214
CD#6706887

COCC:
Checking-COCC Acct #7621

SECTION 8/VASH:
Checking
Money Market S8 FSS Escrow

HOME:
Checking
CD#100012038
CD #6710324
CD#101395

SHELTER PLUS CARE:
Checking

TBRA:
Checking

SHA Assets:
Percentage of Total Invest:

AMOUNTS PLEDGED:
PLUS MINIMUM FDIC:

Over (Under ) Pledged

Date of pledge:

December 2015

Bennington State Bank  First Bank Kansas  Total by Program
$ 50.00
$ 214,502.79
$ 207,123.81
$ 3,440.19
$ 152,002.61
$ 34,360.11
$ 109,516.02
$ 103,386.24
$ 109,543.19
3 64.,830.72 998,755.68
$ 429,614.57 429.614.57
$ 7,234.70
$ 825.00 8,059.70
$ 55,337.96
5 204,443.25
$ 31,917.98
$ 29,847.54 321,546.73
$ 1,212.10 1,212.10
h) 862.81 862.81
$ 1,275,824.79 $ 484,226.80 1,760,051.59
72% 28% 100%
1,760,051.59
$ 1,240,000.00 §$ 750,000.00
$ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
$ 1,490,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00
$ 214,175.21 § 31.5,773:20
12/31/2015 12/31/2015

R




lea ) |easid Jo syjuoly 9 Jaye jaaysg aosuejeg
1y Buisnoy euljeg

SLLEZL 3B Ay

290' I8¢ 8L gl 6¥6°L 6E€ paseaT syun
126'69S £0.'86 920'L¢ LLEG 568825 98€°C6 VHd 01 sjuawied anH
768'06S #96'201 £8g'og ZLL's 600'PSS z58°L6 711 03 sjuswihed YHd
woid Woid 5507 | Woid $S07 | s507 $507 | Woid S50 | §507 woud | wold |
96+'66 00zZ'8y (08) 0 (1) (2) {0z2z) 0 (iv1'8) (Lip'?) 8£6'201 Z19'05 Jea), 1o} (ss0) 40 Woid
- - - 0 asuadx3 uonejoaidaq
IYZ'yPs SYZ'ZLE X454 262 298t z 08} o€ §S5'Z6 0zZL's) 825 vy 00Z'96 sasuadx3 |ejo)
(0z1729) (v60'G) - = = ¢ (0z1'29) (v60°G) \disoa jueln/sso Ayense
- 5 e - - - - = saimipuadx3 JayiQ
0r0'c8 9€6'L2 » T * - 0r0'z8 9£6'L2 |BJauagy
£0LZrL ZLL'ET s - - = £0L'2hL ZLIeT ouBUBIUIEN
v09'9 8GO'L = - - : ¥09'9 8G9°L n
001 = = - & e 001 - S80IAIBG JUBUS |
8L5'6.¢e TL6'E9 1zL'e 62 z98'L Z 08L i3 6G5'26 0zZL'stL 108'942 826'Ly SANBASIUIPY
sasuadx3y
ZrLcr9 091 o'z £6Z 198°L 0 (or) 0f viv've 0LE'E 991'56S Zig'ovl dea) Joj [ejo|
= N L = =, = = 9|ES UO SSOTjuIeD)
81L8'291 5G6'LZ - 5 B = gL8'291 SS6°LT Apisang
6L LLL 99€'cL s = = €95 99¢ 902°801L 200'€L osI
1891 g9ee L 0 ! 0 (ov) 0g G2 € £68°L GOE i1salsju|
699281 £09°0€ = < & - 699°/81 £09°0€ sjuay [ejo)
628'68 9¥6'¥L - = - - 6.8°68 96 L S9a4 Jwbpy/Buideaxyoog
- - - - = - = - pauwie3/poay JoN Saa4 ulwpy
Srl've EEZEL 6£0'2 Z62 098'L E 2 9¥g°08 LP6'CE - pawey sas 4 uiwpy
ata Yiuow siy g aLa YIUOW SIy L aLa Yiuow sy ata YJuon siyj ata YIUoW siyL aia Yiuopw sty sanuanay
sjejo| aled snid 1ajays m.-_wonﬁn b_._-.uum.(w_m.—. BwoH SI3YONoA g uoijoag 2202AUaYy Mo
Jea) |edsid Jo syjuop 9 Jaye jusuiajels awoou|
08S'865 - 000°L z = 564°G8 6.'9 S8L°1LS zZe'0 San|Iqer Juaung [ejo
G81'GE Ge8 09€E'vE M010s3 SS4
00S'¥L 00S'L JBaj Juaund
= = Jeaplold  107ld
269 Z69 SNOBUE||IBISIN
9L+'89 ¥68'8 225'65 SMOJjU| paLiaja uoisuag
606262 £¥Z 8E 999'vSZ Auiqei uoisuad 19N
LIV'Z 082 9612 saxe| |loJAed paniaoy
LEG'GE Z.0'v 6SY'LE l0iAed paniooy
LL0'ET 186 16022 95Uasqy pajesuaduwiod
- - - - 19410 Aed 100y
005'€E 000°L 0056'ZE “ swhbyg Jayig Aed 1,90y
£Eg £€2 suogonpaq |loAed
990'Z6 99026 sysodag Aunoag
saniqer]
LGY'EEE'L ziz's £98 ys'ize GE9'ZL G65'L65°) S]aSSsy Juaung (8o |
- - - SNO3ue||3dsIy
091'9€ GGy G8S°LE SMOINO pauajsg uoisuag
ZLL'9Z ZLl'ag Aiojuaau eusjepy
Zp8'LL : Zre'LL aoueinsu| predaig
- - - Kouaby JaylQ 09y 100y
00G'€E 00S'EE swbd JayiQ 99y J00y
(00L'L) {o0L'1) 1,99y Jqnoq o} mojly
- ysodaq Ajundas-0ay § 00V JueUa]
SSh'e GSP'E pnei4-08y 00V Jueusa ]
(89172) (go12) 29y },00Y Jueua]
2500921 zZiz'L £98 psLze 090'g 0L£'82¢F'} “IS8AU R YseD (e10)
£19°0¥8 60Z'992 Gz8 6€9'E€LG SjusLLISaAu|
- - a|qealaday abebuop
6/€'6L6 zZle'L £98 8EE'GS SET'L L£L'758 yseo Jayjo g Buydayg
ysed
o) 31e) snid 13)j2Ysg syusodag Qundag-yugl awoH g uonasg 2009nUsY Mo isjassy

4 -



Holid 1oid 1oid woud 1oid
oLL's G58°L 96261 60¢ 89125
06.'GEL %00L  G68°19¢ 6..'19¢ %GZL 91£L9 S61'9L

S $ = $ = $ - $ - $
ooL'zzL ¢ %E€ZL  0SS't9 ¢ 8ov'sL § %L9Z 2650 $ 6.9'lZ $
000682 % %G6 00S'v¥L $ 08€'lEL $ %46 €80've¢ $§ 28e'ceZ $
009°¢l $ %98 008'9 $ 648'S $ %8E1 eeLL $ 895l $
000°€ $ %4 005'L $ 00l $ %0 052 $ 2 $
060'€0E  $ %96 GPS'ISL $ Zeo'orl $ %16 8626z $ /198'¢ce $
005°'6€. %LZL  0§.'69¢ GL0'LvY %602  GZ9'L9 £99'821
ooo'ole  § %801 000'65L ¢ 8L8'291L § %801 €e8'sz ¢ GG6'/Z $
0002 $ %84 000'L $ 28. $ %8. 191 $ o¢l $
oos'zzl  § %691 0SL'c9 ¢ 696201 $ %989  GzZ9'0L ¢ ¢ge8ZL $
o000'00e  § %¥LL 000051 $ S0S0LL $ %LLL  000'sz ¢ £w2'iZ $

1ebpng %  QlAebpng QgLA |emoy % Yyyuop yjuo
Aq 1ebpng lenjoy
G1L0Z 19quiaoa(g - Buisnoy al|qnd

1oid woid joid Woud Joid
126'0¢ yov'si L' L18'T SLO‘L
056'222 %66 SiFLLL 816'501 %Z6 6.5'8L eeL'lL
000°'L $ %Z0L 00S'e $ €85'c $ %y £8G $ 152 $
0S $ %6l GZ $ 6F $ %0 ¥ $ 5 $
002 $ %PEL  0SL'L $ sl $ %t0Z 261 $ 06¢ $
00t'L $ %.0L  00Z $ ovL $ %87 LLL $ 06 $
00z'ziz $ %6 00L'90L $ 966'66 $ %E6 €89°/1 $ SBLOL $
L18'E€5Z %58 6£6°'92Z1 06£'80L $ %98 951°LE 6718l
00S'L $ %L9 0S. $ 90§ $ %rEL  GZl $ 291 $
000'2 $ %L1 000'l $ LLLL $ %SG01 191 $ S/1 $
1Z8'vE $ %001 POL'ZL  $ ¥OLLL S %001 1982 $ 1982 $
oso'9tz  § %E8 GZ0's0L $ 60968 $ %E8 ¥00'8L $ 9v6'vL $

jJabpng %  QLA1ebpng qlA |lenjoy % Yuop Yuop

Aq 1ebpng |enjoy

G10¢ 48quiadaQg - 22090

Jea ) 1o} (ss07) 40 Jyoud

sasuadx3 |ejo |
1diooay Juels)/sso Alensen
|elauacy
aoueusUEN
ST )
S90IAIBS JuBUa |
aAlelsIuIWpY

sasuadxy
sjejo |
Apisgng BuneladQ
1sau8u|

awoou| JB8yI0
awoou| [ejusy
1SaNUAAdY

Jea) 1oy} (ss07) 10 Jjoid

sasuadx3 |ejo
[EIETS)
SS0IAISS BA1}09]01d
aouBUSUIE
samn
aAljelISIuIWpY
sasuadxy

sjejo]

awoou| JayiQ

182I10)U|

S99 |Rjusy

s2a4 Jwby/Buidaayyoog
1SaNUaAdY

A5



Joid oud woud yoid oud
0 0 eLl 0 502
0 0 00'6¢ 0 yOv's
= $ - ¢ ¢e88'9c ¢ 2 $ 2LL'S $
- $ - $ 121z $ 3 $ 262 $
0 0 LLL'6E 0 0L9's
E $ - $ 1 3 - $ 0 $
= $ - $ 6£0°C $ - $ 262 $
- $ = $ 9.0/ $ = $ LIE'S $
1ebpng %  aLA@bpng Q@lA |enmoy % yjuopy yuow
Aq 196png lemoy
G1L0¢Z 12quada( - aJe) sn|d 19}|8ys
SSO7 SS07 SS07 SS07 SS07
(089'g) (obe'y) (1rL'e) (¢z2) (Li¥'2)
0£6'8.L1 %E0L 59168 655°26 %S0L LL6'YL 0ZL'GL
0c6'84L  § %E0L Gor'68 $ 65526 § %501 LLe'vL $ 0zZL'GL $
052°0LL %66 6Z1'68 viP'v8 %6 88L'vl oLE'cl
00S't $ %EG 0622 $ 681°L $ %E9 G/€ $ 8¢z $
002's $ %6 009 $ vs6e'C $ %0¢ ceP $ 8zl $
05 $ %00, G2 $ g2 $ %0. ¥ $ ¢ $
00s'09L $ %L0L osz'oe ¢ ovg'os  $ %46 Gle€l  $ L¥6'TL $
yebpng %  alLAwbBpng QLA |emoy % Yuow Yuop
Aq j9bpng [enjoy

GL0C J18quiada - g uoljoasg

Jea) 10y} (ss01) 10 Jjoid

sasuadx3 jejo
sjuswAhed 4vH
aAlensIuIWpY
sasuadxgy

s|ejo)

EEYE ]

paule3 sas4 UILPY

pause3 dvH
1SaNUAAdY

lea) 1o} (ss07) 40 JyoId

sasuadx3 |ejoy
SAlensiuIWpY
sasuadxy

sjejol

Alanooay pnelq

$994 Vd4g.1/sn|d 18)1vys

SEEIEIT]]

paule] saa4 "ulwpy
:SanuaAay

Ao



SALINA HOUSING AUTHORITY
January 2016

TINA R. LEWIS, MBA, CS-PHM
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Financial:

The Salina Housing Authority received $27,955 in December and $28,389 in January in
Operating Subsidy for Public Housing. We received $90,985 in December and $94,636 in
January in HAP for the Section 8 and VASH programs plus an additional $5,399 to cover an
anticipated shortfall. We have approximately $7,300 remaining in Net Restricted Assets for
Section 8 and VASH.

Operations funding of $65,000 from the CFP 2014 grant was drawn down and received on
December 4.

The monthly administrative fee for Section 8 was $12,941 for December and $12,941 for
January, however; we received an additional $4,770 for Jan-Sep admin fee reconciliation. As
discussed and approved in the budget, we will continue to assess full management fees to the
Section 8 program but loan funds back to the Section 8 program to cover variances. The total
amount of the loan is $32,500.

The administrative fees for the current TBRA grant have been exhausted due to the KHRC
requirement to request the fees in $100 increments. There is approximately $32,780 remaining
in the TBRA grant to be used to provide security deposit assistance.

Funding for the 2014 FSS grant that expired December 31 has been depleted. The 2015 FSS
grant of $60,000 is now open for use of FSS Coordinator expenses.

Program Updates:

The Salina Housing Authority was awarded $60,000 in the ROSS grant to fund the Family Self
Sufficiency Program Coordinator position. The grant opened on January 1, 2016

The Executive Director is working with the City Attorney to resolve the deeds for the Salina
Housing Authority properties and to properly title all properties. A full legal description of all
properties has been assembled and was attached to the Declaration of Trust (DOT) that was filed
on July 31, 2015. The DOT was registered and approved in August. The City Attorney has
completed the draft of the Declaration of Title. There were some minor changes that are being
made. He will forward as soon as it is complete.

AT -



Facilities/Capital Fund Program:

846 Choctaw has been approved for sale. During a title search it was noted that a prior
Declaration of Trust (DOT) is listed on the title. The SHA has determined that there are other
DOTs in effect. A request for release of old DOTSs has been submitted to HUD and forwarded to
the legal department there for review and release.

The office building located at 469 S. 5™ Street is preparing to accept bids for the replacement of
the furnace/air conditioning units at the site. There are three furnaces and three HVAC units on
site ranging from 15-25 years in age.

HUD Regulation/Legislative

The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) issued a proposed rule entitled
“Instituting Smoke-Free Public Housing” in November 2015. Comments were due no later than
January 19, 2016. HUD has encouraged agencies to move to smoke-free policies for a number of
years. The proposed rule would mandate very specific smoke-free policies. SHA moved to a
smoke-free policy in March 2014 and sees very minor revisions to the current policy if the
proposal is enacted.

On January 4, 2016 HUD published the final fair market rents (FMR) for federal fiscal year
2016. PHA’s are required to adjust payment standards between 90 and 110 percent of the
applicable 2016 FMR. For the Public Housing program, Notice PIH 2015-13 states that PHAs
must review flat rents for required adjustments “no later than 90 days after issuance of new
FMRs by HUD.

The FY 2016 Omnibus spending package was approved in December. It increased spending for
HUD by $1.9 billion when accounting for the lost Federal Housing Administration revenue that

boosts the HUD budget.

Training/Education

Ms. Lewis attended a transitional meeting on January 12" for the KS NAHRO elected officials.

Ms. Lewis will attend the SW NAHRO Winter Committee Meeting January 28-29 in Grapevine,
TX.

Community Engagement/Networking

The Executive Director attended local weekly Rotary meetings and Design Review Board
meetings. The Director also attended the SAUW United Priority meeting on December 2™ and
January 6th , the SAUW Board Meeting on December 16th and Business After Hours at
Marshall’s.

A% -



The Director has accepted a position on the City of Salina Chamber of Commerce board. She
attended the December meeting and Orientation on January 15",

The Director presented at Redeemer Lutheran Church on January 13th to a group on congregants
about the programs that the Salina Housing Authority offers. She also met with a representative
from Cohen-Esrey about a possible Lee Building development.

Miscellaneous

The Director met with the Community Planning Director on December 8 and the City Manager
on 12/15/15 to discuss the Housing Study and the role of the SHA.

The HR Committee met on January 13" at the Salina Housing Authority large conference room.

KT -



OLD BUSINESS

a. None

oG,



NEW BUSINESS

a. Resolution No. 2016-959 Fair Market
Rent and Payment Standard

S



SALINA HOUSING AUTHORITY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MEMO
January 6, 2016

From: Tina Lewis, MBA, Executive Director
Meeting: January 26, 2016

Subject: 2016 Fair Market Rent & Payment Standards.

BACKGROUND

The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) mandates that the Fair Market
Rents are utilized for establishing the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program Payments
Standards.

The Department of Housing and Urban Development determines Fair Market Rents annually in
accordance with CFR 24-888.111. These amounts are used for the purpose of determining
Contract Rents for units under lease on the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher program.

The Fair Market Rents and Payment Standards were last revised and adopted by the Board of
Commissioners on March 24, 2015. On December 11, 2015 the Final FY 2016 Fair Market Rent
was issued by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development.

DISCUSSION

Each year, the Department of Housing and Urban Development notifies housing authorities of
any increase or decrease to the Fair Market Rents. On December 11, 2015, a Federal Register
was published announcing the final revised 2016 Fair Market Rents for the Housing Authority’s
service area, which are effective December 11, 2015. The Salina Housing Authority service area
includes the City of Salina.

The Department of Housing and Urban Development uses the most recent and current data to
develop Fair Market Rents for specific areas. The data used is provided by the Census Bureau,
telephone surveys and trending factors based on Consumer Price Index data for rents and
utilities, or Department of Housing and Urban Development regional rent change factors
developed by telephone surveys. In general, the Fair Market Rent for an area is the amount
needed to pay the gross rent (shelter rent, plus utilities) of privately owned, decent, safe and
sanitary rental housing of a modest (non-luxury) nature with suitable amenities.

Federal Regulations require that Payment Standards be established no lower than 90% and no
higher than 110% of the Fair Market Rents without prior HUD approval. The Salina

Housing Authority historically set Payment Standards at 100% of the established Fair Market
Rents in order to promote the success of voucher holders in finding suitable units in our
community.

A2



The Fair Market Rents have increased more than 5%-7% from the previous year for the last
several years. Due to expected full funding for the Housing Assistance Payments and increased
utility allowance costs the proposed Payment Standard is set at 100% of the published FMR. The
SHA believes this is appropriate to balance the cost of available rental housing in the service area
with the stated objective of locating decent, safe and sanitary housing of a modest (non-luxury)
nature. This amount allows an increase in rates which will help voucher holders to attain
assistance.

The published Fair Market Rents are used to establish Payment Standards as described above and
determine allowable Contract Rent and assistance for units coming under lease on the Section 8
Housing Choice Voucher, Shelter Plus Care and Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing Programs.

Those landlords who are currently under Contract are allowed an annual percentage adjustment
in Contract Rent, using guidelines published in a separate notice. Additionally, the new Payment
Standards are utilized in the recertification process for existing Section 8 HCV program
participants.

ALTERNATIVES

It appears the Commission has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The
Commission may:

1. Approve Resolution No. 2016-959, adopting the Payment Standards based on the
Revised Fair Market Rents to be effective March 1, 2016.

2. Modify to meet the needs of the Commissioners.

3. Table the issue.

RECOMMENDATION

Housing Authority Staff recommends approval of Resolution No. 2016-959, establishing
Payment Standards that are at 100% of the 2016 Fair Market Rents to assist program participants
in locating suitable units under the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher, Shelter Plus Care and
Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing Programs.

POSSIBLE MOTION

Approve Resolution No. 2016-959 adopting the Payment Standards based on the 2016 Revised
Fair Market Rents to be effective March 1, 2016.

Attachments:
1. Final 2016 Fair Market Rent Documentation for Salina

2. Payment Standard Comparison
3. Resolution No. 2016-959

-



FY 2016 Fair Market Rent Documentation System — Calculation for Saline County, KS Page 1 of 6

bl FY 2016 FAIR MARKET RENT
LAt DOCUMENTATION SYSTEM

The Final FY 2016 FMRs for All Bedroom Sizes

Final FY 2016 FMRs By Unit Bedrooms

Efficiency One-Bedroom Two-Bedroom Three-Bedroom Four-Bedroom

$540 $548 $734 $939 $1,006

The Office of Management and Budget release new Core Based Statistical
Area definitions in February 2013. The Census American Community Survey
incorporated these definitions in the ACS,¢;3 release, which are the basis for

FY2016 Fair Market Rents. HUD has elected to continue use of the pre-2013
definitions except where the post-2013 definitions result in a smaller FMR
area. This is consistent with HUD's objective to maximize tenant choice by
allowing FMRs to vary locally.

Saline County, KS is a non-metropolitan county.

Fair Market Rent Calculation Methodology

- Show/Hide Methodology Narrative -

Fair Market Rents for metropolitan areas and non-metropolitan FMR areas are
developed as follows:

1. 2009-2013 5-year American Community Survey (ACS) estimates of
2-bedroom adjusted standard quality gross rents calculated for each
FMR area are used as the new basis for FY2016 provided the estimate is
statistically reliable. The test for reliability is whether the margin of error
for the estimate is less than 50% of the estimate itself.

If an area does not have a reliable 2009-2013 5-year, HUD checks
whether the area has had a reliable estimate in any of the past 5 years.
If so, the most recent reliable estimate is updated by the change in the
area's corresponding State metropolitan or non-metropolitan area from
the year of the most recent reliable estimate to 2009. This update value
becomes the basis for FY2016.

354

http://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2016_code/2016summary.odn 01/05/2016



0 bdrm 1 bdrm 2 bdrm 3 bdrm 4 bdrm
FY 2014 PS ~ $492.00 $503.00 $641.00 $829.00 $979.00
FY 2015 (Final) PS  $533.00 $544.00 | $694.00 | $897.00 | $1,060.00
| 80% 42640 | 43520 | 55520  717.60 | 84800 |
85%  453.05 |  462.40 589.90 762.45 901.00
o 90%  479.70 489.60  624.60 807.30 954.00
92% 49036 | 50048 63848 | 825.24 975.20
93%  495.69 505.92 64542  834.21 985.80
i 95%  506.35 516.80 | 659.30 852.15 1,007.00
97%  517.01 527.68 | 67318 | 870.09 1,028.20
98%  522.34 533.12 680.12 879.06 1,038.80
7 99%|  525.01 535.84 683.59 88355 | 1,044.10
 100%  533.00 54400  694.00 1897.00 | 1,060.00
105%  559.65 571.20 72870 | 94185 | 1,113.00
. 110% 58630 59840 | 76340 98670 | 1,166.00
N ! | I R
| |
| o — = L -
B  Obdrm 1 bdrm | 2 bdrm 3bdrm | 4 bdrm
FY 2015 PS . $522.00 | $533.00 | $680.00 $879.00 | $1,039.00
FY2016 (Final) PS ~ $540.00 |  $548.00 $734.00 | $939.00  $1,006.00
 80% 43200 | 43840 58720 | 75120 | 804.80
 85%  459.00 | 465.80 623.90 79815 | 855.10
) 90%  486.00 493.20 660.60 | 84510 | 90540
 oi% asia0 | asses | esrsa | ssaas | otsas
92%  496.80 50416 | 675.28 863.88 92552
] 1 93%  502.20 509.64 | 682.62 873.27 = 93558
B 95%  513.00 = 520.60 69730 | 89205 = 95570 |
97%  523.80 531.56 71198 | 91083 | 97582 |
B 98%  529.20 53704 | 71932 | 92022 | 985.88
 99%  531.90 53978 | 72299 92492 | 990.91
100%  540.00 548.00 734.00 939.00 1,006.00
105%  567.00 |  575.40 77070 | 985.95 1,056.30
) 110% 59400 | 602.80  807.40 | 103290 | 1,106.60

e Ve MMerth | L0 L

o5,



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-959
REVISED PAYMENT STANDARDS
SALINA HOUSING AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
has notified the Salina Housing Authority that Fair Market Rents for the Section 8
Housing Choice Voucher Programs have been revised; and

WHEREAS, the Payment Standards for the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher
Program are set according to the local market and funding available and are not less than
90% or more than 110% of the Fair Market Rents schedule for the Section 8 Housing
Choice Voucher Programs, and are hereby amended accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the
Salina Housing Authority that the Fair Market Rents for the Section 8 Housing Choice
Voucher Programs and the Payment Standards for the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher
Program, be adopted as follows;

2016 0BR 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR
Fair Market Rent 540 548 734 939 1006
Payment Standard 540 548 734 939 1006

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fair Market Rents/Payment Standards
as adopted by this Resolution, pursuant to the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development notification (24 CFR Part 888), shall be deemed to be effective
March 1, 2016.

After discussion, Commissioner (5.5, th move that said Resolution be finally
adopted as read; Commissioner {46 seconded the motion. The question
being put upon final adoption of said Reésolution, the roll was called with the following
result:

AYES Lf

v

NAYS ',

The chair declared such motion carried and the Resolution finally adopted.
Adopted this 26™ day of January 2016.

ATTEST:

K*i 2 ¢ 3 5.7

Tina Lewis, Secretary

igtin Gunn, Board Chair



